

FOI 2122175- vanguard

NHS Calderdale CCG's (CCG) response to your request can be found below.

This is a request for information held by NHS Calderdale CCG in relation to the NHS England New Care Models and relates to the funding received by Pennine GP Alliance and others under the Vanguard Programme (2015/16 to 2017/18). Specifically, this request relates to the years 2016/17 and 2017/18.

In relation to the Vanguard Programme for 2016/17 and 2017/18:

1. Confirmation of how much Vanguard funding was provided to Pennine GP Alliance and other Vanguard providers for the years 2016/17 and 2018/18 and the conditions attached to that funding. We expect that this information will be contained in a letter from Ian Podge dated on or around 6 June 2016 and a letter from Samantha Jones dated on or around 20 February 2017.

2016/17

Calderdale Clinical Commissioning Group were successful in their bid for Vanguard funding and received an allocation of £75k for 2016/17 for New Models of Care only.

The CCG had a Memorandum of Understanding in place across the collaboration of providers, this included:

- Calderdale CCG
- Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council (provider and commissioner)
- Calderdale Pennine GP Alliance
- Calderdale and Huddersfield Foundation Trust
- Locala CIC
- South West Yorkshire Partnership Foundation Trust
- The Third Sector (through Voluntary Action Calderdale)

2018/19

2. Confirmation of the evidence (if any) required by NHS England to support the payment of the agreed Vanguard funding such as:

Calderdale CCG does not hold this information.

- a) evidence of pay expenditure, including hours worked by staff, copies of payroll expenditure, appointment letters for staff, job descriptions for Vanguard roles;
- b) evidence of non-pay expenditure including invoices from third party suppliers and extracts from purchase ledgers.